

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF FLORIDA**

**CASE No. SC04-755
LOWER TRIBUNAL CASE No. 2D03-2046**

JANET MAGGIO,

Petitioner,

vs.

**FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND
EMPLOYMENT SECURITY, *et al,***

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
CERTIFYING A QUESTION OF GREAT PUBLIC IMPORTANCE

Nancy A. Chad, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 985661
Jay P. Lechner, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 0504351
Zinober & McCrea, P.A.
201 E. Kennedy Blvd.
Suite 800
Tampa, Florida 33602
(813) 224-9004
(813) 223-4881 Fax

*Counsel for Florida Department of Labor and Employment Security, Florida
Agency for Workforce Innovation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page	
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i	
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii	
CERTIFIED QUESTION	1	
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1	
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4	
ARGUMENT	5	
DISCRIMINATION IS A TORT, THEREFORE DISCRIMINATION ACTIONS PURSUANT TO THE FLORIDA CIVIL RIGHTS ACT OF 1992 ARE SUBJECT TO THE PRESUIT NOTICE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 768.28(6), FLORIDA STATUTES (2003).		5
A. Discrimination In Violation Of The Florida Civil Rights Act Is A Tort		5
B. Because Discrimination In Violation Of The Florida Civil Rights Act Is A Tort, Maggio Was Required To Comply With The Presuit Notice Requirements Of Section 768.28(6), Florida Statutes.		15
C. Presuit Notice Is Not Inconsistent With The Administrative Procedures Or Purposes Of The Florida Civil Rights Act.		33
CONCLUSION	39	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FONT REQUIREMENT	40	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	41	

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<u>American Bakeries Co. v. Haines City,</u> 180 So. 524 (Fla. 1938)	28, 32
<u>Andujar v. National Property & Casualty Underwriters,</u> 659 So. 2d 1214 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1995)	12
<u>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.,</u> 537 U.S. 149 (2003)	24-25
<u>Bearely v. State, Dep't of Corr.,</u> 9 Fla. L. Weekly Supp. 463 (8 th Jud. Cir. Apr. 10, 2002)	9
<u>Bearely v. State, Dep't of Corr.,</u> 845 So. 2d 186 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2003)	9
<u>Burlington Industries, Inc. v. Ellerth,</u> 524 U.S. 742 (1998)	8
<u>Butler v. State,</u> 838 So. 2d 554 (Fla. 2003)	31
<u>Byrd v. Richardson-Greenshields Secur., Inc.,</u> 552 So. 2d 1099 (Fla. 1989)	6, 14
<u>Cagle v. Burns & Roe, Inc.,</u> 726 P.2d 434 (Wash. 1986)	5
<u>Campbell v. State of Florida, Dep't of Banking & Finance,</u> No. 02-CA-268, 9 Fla. L. Weekly Supp. 663 (2d Jud. Cir. Aug. 16, 2002)	9
<u>Campbell v. State of Florida, Dep't of Banking & Finance,</u> No. 02-CA-268, 10 Fla. L. Weekly Supp. 29a (2d Jud. Cir. Nov. 12, 2002)	9
<u>Campbell v. State of Florida, Dep't of Banking & Finance,</u> 854 So. 2d 195 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2003)	9
<u>Chevron USA, Inc. v. Echazabal,</u> 536 U.S. 73 (2002)	25
<u>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams,</u> 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	13
<u>Circuit Court of Twelfth Jud. Cir. v. Department of Natural Resources,</u> 339 So. 2d 1113 (Fla. 1976)	16

<u>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes, Ltd.,</u> 526 U.S. 687 (1999)	7
<u>Clark v. Sarasota County Public Hospital,</u> 65 F. Supp. 2d 1308 (M.D. Fla. 1998)	23
<u>Commercial Carrier Corp. v. Indian River County,</u> 371 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 1979)	15, 17
<u>Curtis v. Loether,</u> 415 U.S. 189 (1974)	7, 10, 14
<u>Dahl v. Eckerd Youth Alternatives, Inc.,</u> 843 So. 2d 956 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003)	11-14
<u>Diaz v. Florida Highway Patrol,</u> 775 So. 2d 389 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000)	20
<u>Ellis v. Winer Haven,</u> 60 So. 2d 620 (Fla. 1952)	18
<u>Floyd v. Board of Regents, State of Florida,</u> No. 1996-CA-00064 (2d Jud. Cir. June 27, 2002)	10
<u>Forsythe v. Longboat Key Beach Erosion Control Dist.,</u> 604 So. 2d 452 (Fla. 1992)	18, 30
<u>Grant v. State,</u> 832 So. 2d 770 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002)	26
<u>Grice v. Suwannee Lumber Mfg. Co.,</u> 113 So. 2d 742 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1959)	23
<u>Hill v. Winn-Dixie Stores, Inc.,</u> 934 F.2d 1518 (11 th Cir. 1991)	10-11
<u>Howarth v. City of DeLand,</u> 158 So. 294 (Fla. 1934)	30
<u>Jones v. Brummer,</u> 766 So. 2d 1107 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000)	20
<u>Joshua v. City of Gainesville,</u> 768 So. 2d 432 (Fla. 2000)	23, 38
<u>Kelly v. Jackson County Tax Collector,</u>	

745 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1999)	21
<u>Klonis v. Department of Revenue,</u> 766 So. 2d 1186 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000)	19-20
<u>Kuper v. Perry,</u> 718 So. 2d 859 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1998)	35
<u>Levine v. Dade County School Bd.,</u> 442 So. 2d 210 (Fla. 1983)	15-17, 38
<u>Low v. Broward County,</u> 766 So. 2d 1199 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2000)	25, 30
<u>Maggio v. Department of Labor & Employment Security,</u> 869 So. 2d 690 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004)	1, 3
<u>Menendez v. North Broward Hospital Dist.,</u> 537 So. 2d 89 (Fla. 1988)	15, 17, 23, 33, 36
<u>Meritor Savings Bank, FSB v. Vinson,</u> 477 U.S. 57 (1986)	6
<u>Metropolitan Dade County v. Coats,</u> 559 So. 2d 71 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990)	39
<u>Metropolitan Dade County v. Reyes,</u> 688 So. 2d 311 (Fla. 1996)	36
<u>Meyer v. Holley,</u> 537 U.S. 280 (2003)	6-7, 14
<u>Munoz v. Oceanside Resorts, Inc.,</u> 223 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2000)	8
<u>Osten v. City of Homestead,</u> 757 So. 2d 1243 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000)	21
<u>P. W. Wilkins & Co. v. Stoer,</u> 26 So. 2d 662 (Fla. 1946)	26
<u>Palm Beach County Canvassing Bd. v. Harris,</u> 772 So. 2d 1273 (Fla. 2000)	30
<u>Palm Harbor Special Fire Control Dist. v. Kelly,</u> 516 So. 2d 249 (Fla. 1987)	31
<u>Phillips v. Department of Children & Families,</u> No. 01-3090 (2d Jud. Cir. Nov. 25, 2002)	10
<u>Phillips v. Department of Children & Families,</u> 854 So. 2d 198 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2003)	9, 10

<u>Rodgers v. United States,</u> 185 U.S. 83 (1902)	28
<u>Ross v. Jim Adams Ford, Inc.,</u> 871 So. 2d 312 (Fla. 2004)	23-24
<u>Scott v. Otis Elevator Co. (Scott I),</u> 524 So. 2d 642 (Fla. 1988)	5
<u>Scott v. Otis Elevator Co. (Scott II),</u> 572 So. 2d 902 (Fla. 1990)	5, 14
<u>Smith v. Milton,</u> 54 So. 719 (Fla. 1911)	30
<u>Soverino v. State,</u> 356 So. 2d 269 (Fla. 1978)	13
<u>Spangler v. Florida State Turnpike Auth.,</u> 106 So. 2d 421 (Fla. 1958)	21-22
<u>State ex rel. Curtis v. De Corps,</u> 16 N.E. 2d 459 (1938)	25
<u>Stewart v. De Land-Lake Helen Special Road & Bridge Dist.,</u> 71 So. 42 (Fla. 1916)	32
<u>United States v. Vonn,</u> 535 U.S. 55 (2002)	25
<u>Washington State Dep’t of Social & Health Serv. v. Guardianship Estate of Keffeler,</u> 537 U.S. 371 (2003)	13
<u>Woodgate Development Corporation v. Hamilton Investment Trust,</u> 351 So. 2d 14 (Fla. 1977)	31
<u>Young v. Progressive Southeastern Ins. Co.,</u> 753 So. 2d 80 (Fla. 2000)	30
<u>Florida Statutes and Constitution</u>	
FLA. CONST. art. X, § 13	16
Section 20.04, Florida Statutes	1

Section 20.50, Florida Statutes	2
Section 20.171, Florida Statutes	1
Section 40.271, Florida Statutes	10, 11
Section 40.271(3), Florida Statutes	10
Section 95.11(3)(f), Florida Statutes	23
Section 95.051(2), Florida Statutes	24
Florida’s Public-Sector Whistleblower Act,	
Sections 112.3187-.31895, Florida Statute	11
Section 440.02(16)(a), Florida Statutes	21
Section 440.205, Florida Statutes	5, 21
Florida Private Whistleblower Act,	
Sections 448.101-.105, Florida Statutes	11
Section 448.103(2), Florida Statutes	12, 13
Florida Civil Rights Act of 1992, Chapter 760	passim
Florida Human Rights Act	6
Section 760.01(2), Florida Statutes	28
Section 760.05, Florida Statutes	34
Section 760.07, Florida Statutes	8, 28
Section 760.10, Florida Statutes	29
Section 760.11(1), Florida Statutes	35, 38
Section 760.11(3), Florida Statutes	34
Section 760.11(5), Florida Statutes	passim
Section 760.11(7), Florida Statutes	37
Chapter 766, Florida Statutes	23
Section 766.106, Florida Statutes	23
Section 766.203, Florida Statutes	23
Section 766.206, Florida Statutes	23
Ch. 73-313, § 1, Laws of Fla.	16
Ch. 74-235, § 3, Laws of Fla.	16
Section 768.28, Florida Statutes	passim
Section 768.28(1), Florida Statutes	16, 37
Section 768.28(3), Florida Statutes	27
Section 768.28 (4), Florida Statutes	27
Section 768.28(5), Florida Statutes	passim

Section 768.28(6), Florida Statutes	passim
Section 768.28(7), Florida Statutes	27
FLA.R.CIV.P. 1.070(j)	38
FED.R.CIV.P. 4(m)	38
FLA.R.CIV.P 1.420(c)	38
<u>Federal Statutes</u>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	7
Fair Housing Act	6
Jury System Improvements Act	10
Title VIII of the Civil Rights Act of 1968	7, 10
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
CORPUS JURIS SECUNDUM 86 (1997)	14
E. CRAWFORD, CONSTRUCTION OF STATUTES (1940)	25
DAN DOBBS, THE LAW OF TORTS 1 (2001)	14
29 FLA. JUR. 2D, <i>Injunctions</i> § 1 (1981)	12
C. GREGORY & H. KALVEN, CASES AND MATERIALS ON TORTS (2d ed. 1969)	7
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF AGENCY, § 219(1) (1957)	8
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS 874A cmt. b (1979)	14
NORMAN J. SINGER, SUTHERLAND ON STATUTES AND STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION (1991)	13
NORMAN J. SINGER, STATUTES AND STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION, (6th ed. 2000)	26

CERTIFIED QUESTION

The Second District Court of Appeal certified the following question as a matter of great public importance:

Are claims filed pursuant to the Florida Civil Rights Act of 1992 tort claims and thus subject to the presuit notice requirements of Section 768.28(6), Florida Statutes (2003)?

Maggio v. Department of Labor & Empl. Sec., 869 So. 2d 690, 692 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004).
